separately. For purposes of the Pro Forma Financial Statements, White Mountains has condensed the information related to segments that are not impacted by the Transaction.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments (the “Transaction Related Adjustments”) are based on available information and assumptions that management believes are reasonable in order to give effect, on
a pro forma basis, to the Transaction.

You should read the Pro Forma Financial Statements in conjunction with:

• The accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statements.

• White Mountains's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020 filed on February 26, 2021.

• The audited financial statements of Ark prepared in accordance with U.K. GAAP as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020 and included as Exhibit 99.2.

1

WHITE MOUNTAINS INSURANCE GROUP, LTD.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
DECEMBER 31, 2020

Millions, Except Share and Per Share Amounts
Historical White

Mountains
Adjusted Historical

Ark
Transaction Related

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Assets

Total Financial Guarantee (HG Global/BAM) assets $ 1,017.8 $ — $ — $ 1,017.8

P&C Insurance and Reinsurance (Ark):
   Fixed maturity investments, at fair value — 19.4 — 19.4
   Common equity securities, at fair value — 48.8 — 48.8
   Short-term investments, at fair value — 380.9 — 380.9
   Other long-term investments — 145.2 — 145.2

Total investments — 594.3 — 594.3
   Cash — 52.0 605.4 (3a) 657.4
   Reinsurance recoverables — 430.9 2.5 (3b) 433.4
   Insurance premiums receivable — 236.7 — 236.7
   Ceded unearned premiums 170.2 (2a) — 170.2
   Deferred acquisition costs — 71.7 (2a,b) (71.7) (3c) —
   Value of in-force business acquired — 71.7 (3d) 71.7
   Goodwill — 2.1 138.7 (3e) 140.8

Other intangible assets — 146.1 (3f) 146.1
   Other assets — 88.9 (2c,d,e) — 88.9
Total P&C Insurance and Reinsurance (Ark) assets — 1,646.8 892.7 2,539.5

Total Specialty Insurance Distribution (NSM) assets 999.6 — — 999.6

Total Asset Management (Kudu) assets 430.2 — — 430.2

Other Operations: —
   Fixed maturity investments, at fair value 347.7 — — 347.7
   Short-term investments, at fair value 82.4 — — 82.4
   Investment in MediaAlpha, at fair value 802.2 — — 802.2
   Common equity securities, at fair value — — — —
   Other long-term investments 386.2 — — 386.2

Total investments 1,618.5 — — 1,618.5
   Cash 34.1 — — 34.1
   Cash pre-funded/placed in escrow for the Transaction 646.3 — (646.3) (3a) —
   Accrued investment income 2.4 — — 2.4
   Accounts receivable on unsettled investment sales 3.4 — — 3.4
   Goodwill and other intangible assets 36.4 — — 36.4
   Other assets 40.4 — — 40.4
   Assets held for sale 2.3 — — 2.3
Total Other Operations assets 2,383.8 — (646.3) 1,737.5

Total assets $ 4,831.4 $ 1,646.8 $ 246.4 $ 6,724.6

See accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statements.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

Millions, Except Share and Per Share Amounts
Historical White

Mountains
Adjusted Historical

Ark
Transaction Related

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Liabilities

Total Financial Guarantee (HG Global/BAM) liabilities $ 291.5 $ — $ — $ 291.5

P&C Insurance and Reinsurance (Ark):
   Loss and loss adjustment expense reserves — 667.4 28.6 (3g) 696.0
   Unearned insurance premiums — 326.1 (2a) — 326.1
   Debt — 46.4 — 46.4
   Ceded reinsurance payable — 528.3 (2f) — 528.3

Contingent Consideration related to the Transaction — — 22.5 (3h) 22.5
   Other liabilities — 25.9 (2c) 27.8 (3i) 53.7
Total P&C Insurance and Reinsurance (Ark) liabilities — 1,594.1 78.9 1,673.0

Total Specialty Insurance Distribution (NSM) liabilities 491.8 — — 491.8

Total Asset Management (Kudu) liabilities 96.3 — — 96.3

Other Operations
Debt 17.5 — — 17.5
Accrued incentive compensation 70.1 — — 70.1

  Other liabilities 46.3 — — 46.3
Total Other Operations liabilities 133.9 — — 133.9

Total liabilities 1,013.5 1,594.1 78.9 2,686.5

Equity

White Mountains’s common shareholders’ equity
   White Mountains’s common shares at $1 par value per
share—authorized 50,000,000 shares; issued and
outstanding 3,102,011 and 3,185,353 shares 3.1 — 3.1
   Paid-in surplus 592.1 75.7 (2e) (75.7) (3j) 592.1
   Retained earnings 3,311.2 (20.1) (2b,d,g) 20.1 (3j) 3,311.2
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss, after-tax: — — —

Net unrealized (losses) gains from foreign currency translation and interest rate swap (.4) (2.9) 2.9 (3j) (.4)
Total White Mountains’s common shareholders’
   equity 3,906.0 52.7 (52.7) 3,906.0
Non-controlling interests (88.1) — 220.2 (3k) 132.1

[…]

P&C Insurance and Reinsurance (Ark):
   Earned insurance premiums — 274.5 — 274.5
   Net investment income — 4.8 — 4.8
   Net realized and unrealized investment losses — (7.2) — (7.2)
   Other revenues — 12.4 — 12.4
Total P&C Insurance and Reinsurance (Ark) revenues — 284.5 — 284.5

Total Specialty Insurance Distribution (NSM) revenues 285.1 — — 285.1

Total Asset Management (Kudu) revenues 45.7 — — 45.7

Other Operations
   Net investment income 82.0 — — 82.0

Net realized and unrealized investment (losses) gains (8.8) — — (8.8)
Net realized and unrealized investment gains
from MediaAlpha 686.0 — — 686.0

   Advertising and commission revenues 8.3 — — 8.3
   Other revenues 13.9 — — 13.9
Total Other Operations revenues 781.4 — — 781.4

Total revenues $ 1,180.7 $ 284.5 $ — $ 1,465.2

See accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statements.

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (CONTINUED)

Millions, Except Share and Per Share Amounts
Historical White

Mountains
Adjusted Historical

Ark
Transaction Related

Adjustments Pro Forma Consolidated
Expenses:

Total Financial Guarantee (HG Global/BAM) expenses $ 63.8 $ — $ — $ 63.8

P&C Insurance and Reinsurance (Ark): —
   Loss and loss adjustment expenses — 116.8 (1.2) (3l) 115.6
   Insurance and reinsurance acquisition expenses — 128.1 — 128.1
   Interest expense on debt — 3.6 — 3.6
   Other underwriting expenses, general and administrative expenses — 34.0 (2a,h) 19.8 (3m) 53.8
Total P&C Insurance and Reinsurance (Ark) expenses — 282.5 18.6 301.1

Total Specialty Insurance Distribution (NSM) expenses 297.7 — — 297.7

Total Asset Management (Kudu) expenses 18.1 — — 18.1

Other Operations
   Cost of sales 11.3 — — 11.3
   General and administrative expenses 141.9 — — 141.9
   Amortization of other intangible assets 1.3 — — 1.3
   Interest expense 1.4 — — 1.4
Total Other Operations expenses 155.9 — — 155.9

Total expenses 535.5 282.5 18.6 836.6
Pre-tax income (loss) from continuing operations 645.2 2.0 (18.6) 628.6
   Income tax benefit 20.5 .7 (2i) 3.8 (3n) 25.0
Net income (loss) from continuing operations 665.7 2.7 (14.8) 653.6
(Loss) gain from sale of Sirius Group, net of tax (2.3) — — (2.3)

Net income (loss) 663.4 2.7 (14.8) 651.3
Net loss (income) attributable to non-controlling interests 45.3 — 3.4 (3o) 48.7

Net income (loss) attributable to White Mountains’s common shareholders $ 708.7 $ 2.7 $ (11.4) $ 700.0

Earnings per share from continuing operations
attributable to White Mountains’s common
shareholders:

   Basic $ 227.72 $ 224.92
   Diluted $ 227.72 $ 224.92

See accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statements.

5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

These Pro Forma Financial Statements have been prepared using the acquisition method with White Mountains as the acquirer. Under the acquisition method, White Mountains recognizes and
measures the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at their acquisition date fair values. Acquisition date fair values may be recorded at provisional amounts in circumstances where the information